s
,—-Co,v;

o

BETTY T. YEE
California State Controller

NEGOTIATION AGREEMENT
COUNTYWIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN

County of San Luis Obispo Date: July 31, 2017
San Luis Obispo, California Filing Ref: SLO18

Pursuant to federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR Part 200, the State
Controller's Office formally approves the Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as described in
Section | for use in the 2017-18 fiscal year. This approval is subject to the conditions contained
in Section 111

Departmental indirect cost proposals should clearly identify those costs that have been
distributed through Sections I and 11 of this agreement in accordance with the guidelines of the
responsible grantor agency for that department. Further, data processing systems may be subject
to grantor agency approval prior to the reimbursement of certain costs allocated, billed, or cost
applied from the Data Processing Department.

SECTION I: COSTS DISTRIBUTED THROUGH COUNTYWIDE COST
ALLOCATIONS

The indirect overhead and support service costs listed in Exhibit A (attached) are formally
approved as actual costs for the 2015-16 fiscal year and as estimated costs for the
2017-18 fiscal year on a "fixed with carry-forward™ basis. These costs may be included as part
of the costs of the county departments indicated effective July 1, 2017, for further allocation to
federal grants and contracts performed by the respective county departments.



County of San Luis Obispo -2- July 31, 2017

SECTION Il: COSTS DISTRIBUTED THROUGH BILLING OR COST
TRANSFER MECHANISMS

1. Employee Fringe Benefits 8. Information Technology Department
2. County Administrative Office 9. Central Services

3. Risk Management 10. Maintenance Projects

4. Auditor-Controller’s Office 11. Garage (ISF)

5. County Counsel 12. Public Works (ISF)

6. Human Resources 13. Combined Insurance Funds (ISF)

7. Facilities Management

In addition to Section I, which provides for services furnished but not billed, the services listed
above are furnished and billed to state/local departments and agencies.

Direct charges from the above centers should be billed or cost applied in accordance with the
procedures established by the county as described in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan and
may be included as part of the costs of the county departments indicated in Section 1.

SECTION I1l: CONDITIONS

A. LIMITATIONS: Use of the amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are subject
to any statutory or administrative limitations and, when ultimately allocated to individual grants
or contracts through the indirect cost proposals of each county department, are applicable only to
the extent that funds are available. Acceptance of the amounts agreed to herein is predicated on
the conditions: (1) that no costs other than those incurred by the county were included for
distribution in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as finally accepted, and that such costs are
legal obligations of the county and allowable under the governing cost principles, (2) that similar
types of costs have been accorded consistent accounting treatment, and (3) that the information
provided by the county that was used as the basis for acceptance of the amounts agreed to herein
is not subsequently found to be materially incomplete or inaccurate.

B. CHANGES: Fixed amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are based on the
organizational structure and the accounting system in effect at the time the proposal was
submitted. Significant changes in the organizational structure or changes in the method of
accounting for costs that materially affect the amount of reimbursement resulting from use of the
amounts in this Negotiation Agreement will require prior approval of the authorized
representative of the responsible negotiation agency. Failure to obtain such approval may result
in subsequent audit disallowances.

C. FIXED AMOUNTS: The fixed amounts contained in Section | of this agreement are based
on an estimate of the costs that will be incurred during the period to which the amounts apply.
When the actual costs for this period are determined, any differences between the fixed costs
used as an estimate and the actual costs will be considered in a subsequent agreement.

D. BILLED COSTS: Charges for the services cited in Section 11 will be billed or cost applied
in accordance with the procedures established by the county and recorded on the books of the



County of San Luis Obispo -3- July 31, 2017

cost center providing the service. Such charges will be based on the actual allowable costs, as
defined by OMB Circular 2 CFR Part 200, incurred by the cost center responsible for providing
the service.

Any differences between the billed allowable costs and the actual allowable costs for a particular
accounting period will be considered in a subsequent agreement.

E. NOTIFICATION TO STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES: Copies of this document
will be provided to other state and federal agencies as a means of notifying them of this approval.

F. SPECIAL REMARKS: The adjustments totaling ($102,812) to account for the allocation
basis change for Risk Management must not be included when calculating carry forward in the
2019-20 Estimated Cost Allocation Plan.

SECTION IV: ACCEPTANCE

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BETTY T. YEE
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER
BY __ Original signed by BY __ Original signed by
James P. Erb Jim Reisinger, Manager
Name Local Government Policy and Reporting
Auditor-Controller Local Govt Programs and Services Division
Title
8-9-2017 8-17-2017
Date Date

Negotiated by Darryl Mar
Telephone (916) 327-9496

cc: State and Federal Agencies

Attachment



Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual

8an Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB A87
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit
124 Child
100 Board of 130 Waste 132 District Support 135 Public
{ Depariment Total 109 Assessor 110 Clerk Supervisors Mgmit 131 Grand Jury Attomey Services Defender

DD1ABuiIding Depreciation $1,962,178 §324 877 $164,378 3170,501 - - $4,262 - -
(02 Equipment Depreciation 471,108 $18,163 34,168 - - - $40,008 - =
104 Counfy Administrative Office $1,341,111 532,142 511,142 6,658 $1,767 $511 $54.728 $15,200 ($4.,057)
105Risk Management $581,247 $4.398 $1,336 $723 - - $5345 $1,962 -
107 Audiite~Controllar $4,634,018 $94,484 $43872 $18,735 38,023 $5187 $158,684 $45,187 $67,709
108 Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrater $861,492 $1.524 $4,216 $704 $704 $1,52¢ $7,020 $1,619 $7,050
111 County Counsel 53,236,044 $15,324 549,494 $228,807 & $18,884 548 447 5386 &
112 Human Resources $2,964,538 $98,436 $29.905 $16,188 - - $118,672 341,119 -
113 Facilitizs Management $5,255,018 §176,648 $139,353 586,019 $369 82,118 $268,732 34418 $321
114 [nformation Techrology Department (ITD) $5,987,001 $653,521 $102,582 521,762 $3,488 $19,505 $692,099 ($14,421) $37,237
116 Central Services $1,221,477 $5,345 $24,202 $8,922 $158 $171 $7,089 $6,226 -
200 Malntenance Projects $2,726,168 $16,208 $8,668 $49,709 - $23,918 $250,759 - -
Total Actual Costs $31,551,528 51,441,158 $583,146 $618,764 $12,508 $71,821 $1,857,802 §101,668 §108,260
Roll Forward Amounts (3766.613) $321,978 - {546.624) {$142,665) ($945) $23,708 ($183,008) $1,382 {$8,194)
Regular Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments {5102,812) $40,006 $21,842 321,036 ot - 80,962 ($1.438) -
Total ClaimableCosts $30,682,103 $1,803,143 $558,304 $497,135 511,560 $95,526 1,475,358 $101,631 $100,085

Repeit Gensrated by CosiTree System.
COS/|f&€ Inputs Provided by Agency.

Page 7 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual San Luis Obispo FY2017-18 Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB A87
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
137 Animal 138 Emergency 141Ag 160 Public
Department Total 136 Sheritf Services Services 139 Probation 140 County Fire Commissioner 142 Planning Health

001 Building Depreciation 51,962,178 $148,598 524,081 21,800 $235,291 $26,325 $10,242 $o2,586 3108058
002 Eyuipment Dapraciation $971,109 $556,560 82,982 39,685 §42 550 $36,487 $5,987 £3,449 $14.281
104 County Administrative Office §1,347111 $234,056 $15,215 ($54,232) $68,121 $78,983 $19,867 $52 556 $90.000
105 Risk Management $591,247 524,275 $780 $334 8,295 $1,508 $2,784 $4,850 $12112
197 Auditor-Contraller 84,8346 $685,731 332,115 $12428 $204,180 $176,591 $66 353 $131,082 $262,665
108 Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator $661,499 320,678 $3,808 3770 $31,237 $11,868 $3,398 $4,038 $14,302
411 County Counsel $3,236 044 5117,088 $2,193 $5422 $23,8%4 $10,178 86,577 $781,903 $145.241
112 Human Resources $2,964,538 S499,858 517,445 $7476 §185,859 = $52,302 $109,651 §211,825
113 Faciiitios Management $5,255,019 $1,039,882 70,4035 345155 $302,555 $133,144 27,785 $280,368 $57.580
114 Information Technology Depariment {(ITD) 55,987,091 $2,030,786 $40,954 363,785 $608,383 $568724 575,551 $330,845 {$42,0%8)
116 Central Services 51,221,477 $24,278 52,668 $3478 525,282 $18,344 $3,843 318,657 $12510
200Maintenance Projects $2,726,198 3645247 H 81,161 $117.364 - $62.724 $146,085 575,848
Total ActualCosts $31,551,528 $6,026,785 §212,458 8117272 $1,850,540 51,062 112 5447 521 $1,975,051 $962,386
Rell Forward Amounts (5766,613) $1,035,703 ($240,258) {$53,065) $122,008 $22 337 $30,810 $343,358 $311,008
Regular Adjustments - - - - - - - - =
One-Time Adjustments (3102,812) $87.550 $2,889 $3,508 $36,081 48,974 $5,395 $11.526 ($2,120)
Total ClaimableCosts $30,682,103 $7,190,088 (%24,852) $67,715 2,008,609 $1,133.422 3483725 $2,329,914 $1,271,273

= Report Generated by CostTree System.
COS/ITEC Inputs Frovided by Agency. Page 8 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual

San Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-12 OMB A87
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
184 Law 201 Public
166 Behavioral 180 Social Enforcement 186 Veteran's Works Special 215 Famm 230 Capital
Department Total Health Services Medical Care Services Services Advisor Projects 245 Roads

001 Building Depraciation 1,962,179 $192,752 - £1,641 - - 5646 - $1.426
002 Equipment Depreciation $971,108 $203,273 - - - - $1,424 - =
104 Courty Admnistrative Office 51,341,111 $208,145 $215,895 $15,141 §19,147 $7,180 1,659 - $68,747
105 Risk Managament $591,247 $18,896 $31,733 $1.281 $27¢ - $279 - -
107 Auditor-Contraller $4.634,016 $623,237 5621,869 $58,166 $8,541 17,928 $7.261 - $170,550
108 Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator $661,499 $31,768 $87,591 $7,344 3704 3572 $724 - $8670
111 Ceunty Counsel $3,238,044 $110,571 334,785 = $9,740 & - - -
112 Human Resources 52,964,538 $361,349 $630,491 $28,658 $6,230 = $6,230 - -
113 Facilities Managemeant $5,255,019 s128,922 895,297 $5,896 ($838) 380 $33,058 359,704 ($8.678)
114 Irformation Techrelogy Department (ITD) $5,867,001 ($137,743) {897,999} $46,254 $30,877 $12. 448 §$25.281 323 ($4,864)
116 Central Services $1,221,477 $22,657 $858,783 3595 $2.554 3934 §245 $3.268 {$1,120)
200Maintenance Prajects $2,726,198 $92,700 34,838 $1 - - - - -
Total Actual Costs $31,551,528 51,854,326 34,114,234 §164,777 377,434 339,144 376,818 $62,996 $185,931
Roll Forward Amounts (5766,813) $442,635 $861,872 $45,268 $48,135 $7I7 {$42,449) ($250,682) {$34,295)
Regular Adjustments - . - - - - - i #
One-Time Adjustiments {$102,812) §13,561 $9,365 $217 2 5 s952 & $140
Total Claimable Costs $50,682,103 $2,310,522 $4,985,551 $210.261 $125,570 39,921 35322 {$187.,867) $151,776

> Report Generated by CostTree System.
COS, £ Inputs Provided by Agency.

Page 9 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual San Luis Obispo FY2017-18 Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB A37
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
266 County 278 350 Medically

Wide QOrganizational 280 Cormmunity 330Wildlife and 331 Fishand Indigent 351 Emargency
Department Total Auti i Mar t Development 305 FParkes Grazing Game Services Prog  Medical Services
O Building Depresiation $1,982,172 - - - $50,383 - - $3922 -
002 Equipment Depreciation $971,108 - - - $18,157 - - - -
104 Courtty Administrative Office 81,341,111 $1,780 {828,212) 82,787 $41,137 6 §115 54733 1,788
105 Risk Menagement $591,247 - $111 - $7,899 - - $a87 -
107 Auditor-Contreller $4,834.018 $4.228 313,031 6,852 141,964 $14 $579 $12,415 4,087
108 Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator £661,499 $46 2115 $131 $20,7158 - 111 1,883 $i02
111 County Coupnsal $3,235,044 - - - 845,862 E = ] -
112 Humar: Resources 52,964,538 = s2.492 5 $73,515 - - 34,984 -
113 Facilities Management $5,255,018 $1,368 3241 3180 $70,112 - 830 34145 =
114 Information Technelogy Department {ITD) 5,987,081 ($72,067) $770 35,113 (513,812 (87) $6 ($23 486) (31,820}
116 Central Services $1,221.477 34.047 934 - $50,822 - - 202 -
200 Maintenance Projects §2726,198 - - - $178,009 - - 39857 -
Total ActualCosts $31,651,528 {$67.583) {38,518} $14,823 $684,565 313 3891 $18,893 $4,158
Roll Forward Amounts {5766,613) {382,772) {910,740} {$8,063) $224.508 37 3432 {536,190) {$1,308)
Regular AdJustments - - - - - - . - -
Cne=Time Adjustiments (102,812} - 1 - ($9,175) - - (31,843) -
Total ClzimableCosts 530,682,103 {$160,355) ($189,258) 6,771 $899,898 $21 $1,323 ($18,839) $2,852

Report Generated by CostTree System.
COS, € Inpute Provided by Agency. Page 10 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual

San Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB A87
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
375 Priving 410
Under the 405 Pubiic 408 Workers' AD9Liability Unemployment 411 Medical

Dapartment Total Influence 377 Library Works 407 Fleet Comp ISF Insurance ISF  InsuraneeISF  Malpracfice ISF
001 Building Depreciation §1.98217¢8 $1,258 $58,205 $67,12% - - - - -
02 Equipment Depreciation 571,108 - 5821 - - - - - -
104 County Administraiive Qffice $1,341,111 $4,768 $34,048 $48,929 313,885 $11,515 $7.812 385 $1,700
105 Risk Managameant $591,247 $872 510,273 $48,950 $931 $31,344 - - -
107 Auditor-Controlier $4,534,018 $14.828 117,313 §241.208 $48,738 350,544 $18,391 $223 $2,512
108 Treasurer-Tax Collesior-Public Administrator $861,438 §548 39,505 $40,215 $4.737 $8,457 $233 $10 35
111 Courtty Counsel $3,238,044 - $9,930 $427 081 - - 77,268 - E!
112 Human Resources $2,964,538 13,706 595,944 $253,178 $16,189 - - - -
113 Facilitiss Management $5,258 019 $3,663 $113,810 37,458 $18,880 3843 3160 - -
114 formation Technology Depariment ([TD) 55,987,091 ($2,762) (526,539) ($2,284) ($14,827) (87.867) {56,395) 5 ($630)
116 Central Services 81,221,477 s12412 318,158 $29,341 (52,268) 1,090 - - -
200 Maintenance Projects $2,726,198 - {87,265} $86,050 - - - - -
Total ActualGosts $31,551,528 548,310 $434,998 $1,277,264 87,177 §95,424 $197.468 3322 82,987
Rell Ferward Ameunts ($765,613) (56,988 §11,500 $341,646 $13,098 ($102,038} $77.854 $110 (178
Regqular Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments ($102.812) {§1,547) ($278) {317,809} {$1,762) $953 - - =
Total ClaimableCosts $30,682,103 340,766 S448.224 $1.421,002 $98,513 ($5,660) $275,322 $432 $2,807

Reaport Generatad by CostTrae System.
COS/I|'CC Inputs Provided by Agency.

Page 11 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual

Ban Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB A7
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit {continued)
412 County 427 Golf 430 Los Osos 760 Pension

Deparfment Total Dental Plan ISF  413OPEBISF 425 Afrports Courses Sewer System T20 APCD Trust 791 Laws Library
001 Building Depraciation 51,982,179 - - - - Z & = 36,153
(002 Eguipment Deprecistion $2971,1089 - - - - - - - -
104 Courty Administrative Office $1,2341,111 $548 - 528,901 $8,313 - - - 5576
105 Risk Management 859,247 - =3 $2.630 $2.448 - - $56 ]
107 Auditor-Controller $4634 016 $1403 ($8,971) $43,743 $37,595 - $3,312 $2,486 $3,204
108 Treasurer-Tax Gollector-Public Administrator $681,499 555 $10 $4.530 $5,132 - 33,674 $61 $663
111 County Counsel $3,225,044 - - $108,007 - - - - $2.367
112Human Resources 52,964,538 o - §17,445 $22428 = - $1,246 -
113 Facilities Managameant $5,255,019 5 880 360,796 52,448 {$6,708) 52,897 ($20,404) §25,804
114 information Technelogy Deparment (ITD} $5,887,001 ($474) - {83,029} ($3,235) - ($11,988) 9,771 -
118 Central Sarvices $1,221,477 3 - $10,780 $1,665 $2,332 $3,883 $249 $160
200 Maintenance Projects 32,728,198 - - - - - - - §25.718
Total Actual Costs $31,551,528 $1.533 {59,881} 5271,801 $76,794 ($3,376) $1.577 ($6,536) §64,733
Roll Forward Amounts {8766,613) {8153) = $115,683 {$76,312) - (324,778) {$17,989) $22,638
Ragular Adjustments & - - - - - = ] -
One~Tlnte Adjustments ($102,812) - - $32,480 $1,787 - - - $1,014
Total ClaimableCosts 330,682,108 $1,380 ($9,881) $420,944 2,270 (3,376} {823,195 ($24,526) 88,382

Report Generated by CostTree System.
COs € Inputs Pravided by Agency.

Page 12 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual

Ban Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

For Use In Year 2017-18 OMB AS7
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
143 Court
Operations 103 Short=-Term 106 Brds & 277 CSAC Debt 000 NOT 247 Fublic 183 Med Assist
Department Total 899 Other Fund Financing Comm Service ALLOWED Facility Fees Prog

001 Building Depreciation $1,962,179 $170,383 - - & - $77,255 - =
002 Equipmart Dapraciation $971,108 $13,283 - - - - - - -
104 Coaunty Adrinistrative Offica $1,341,111 - 867 - - - - - -
105 Risk Management $591,247 $364,417 = & & - - . -
107 Audrtor-Contraller $4634.016 60,145 ] $435 $2,813 = $293,892 - -
108 Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator $681,49¢ $307,351 - $188 $1.017 - - - -
111 County Counsel $3,226,044 $58,753 - - - - - - -
112 Human Resources 52,964,538 $31,151 - - - - - - -
113Faciities Maragament $5,255,018 $1.040,877 - $241 - - 538919 - -
114 Infermation Technology Department (ITD) $5,987,081 $678,783 - - - - $451,876 - -
118 Central Services 1,221,477 $36,871 - - - - - - -
200 Mairtenance Projects $2,728,188 $504,800 - - - - $4,080 - -
Tetal Actual Costs $31,551,528 $3,666,913 $67 $863 $3,930 - $865,821 - 7
Rell Ferward Amounis {$766,613) 33,046 - N $1,0256 = ($3,798,702) ($388) ($298)
Regular Adjustments - - - - - &, N - -
One-Time Adjustments ($102,812) {$257,320) - - - - $9.531 - -
Total ClaimableCosts $30,682,103 $3.412,638 867 3663 54 958 - {$2,923,350) (5388) (5296)

Report Generated by CostTrae System._
COs, € Inputs Provided by Agency.

Page 13 of 241




Fiscal Year 2015-16 Actual
For Use In Year 2017-18

Cost Exhibit (continued)

Ban Luis Obispo FY2017-18

Date Printed: 12/30/2016

406 2nd Alloc

Depariment Total Reprographics Remains
001 Building Depraciation $1,882,172 - -
002 Equipment Depreciation $971,109 - -
104 County Administrative Office $1.341,111 - $4
105 Risk Management $501,247 - $1
107 Auditor-Coniroller §4.634 018 - 52
108 Treasurer-Tax Gollector-Public Administrator $661,459 - -
111 County Gounsel $3,235,044 - #
112 Human Resources 52,964,588 = =
113 Facilitias Maragement 55,255,019 - $10
114 Information Technology Department {ITD) $5,967,0H - )
118 Central Services $1,221,477 - 31
200 Mairtenance Projects $2.726,198 - 4
Total Actual Costs $31,561,528 - 332
Roll Farward Amounts ($766,613) - -
Regular Adjustments - - -
Cne=Time Adjustments (3102812 - -
Tatal ClaimableCosts $30,682,103 - &32

Report Generated by CostTres System.
cOg € Inputs Provided by Agency.

Page 14 of 241




